
Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 13 November 2019
Meeting time: 09.20

For further information contact:
Naomi Stocks
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6222 
SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

------

Private pre-meeting 
(09.20-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest  

2 Rough sleeping in Wales follow up: evidence session
(09.30-11.30) (Pages 1 - 77) 
Martin Blakebrough, Group Chief Executive, Kaleidoscope
Lindsay Cordery-Bruce, Chief Executive, The Wallich  
Richard Edwards, Chief Executive, Huggard  
Charlotte Waite, Director of Transformation and Systems Change, Platfform 
Dr Keith Reid, Deputy Director of Public Health, Swansea Bay University 
Health Board
Dr Karen Sankey, Chief Executive, Community Care Collaborative  
Josie Smith, Head of Substance Misuse Programme, Public Health Wales NHS 
Trust

3 Papers to note
(11.30-11.35) (Page 78) 

3.1 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding 
rough sleeping in Wales - 4 November 2019

(Pages 79 - 80) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding the 
equality data published by Welsh public bodies - 4 November 2019

(Pages 81 - 82) 
3.3 Correspondence from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales regarding 

the request for further information - 7 November 2019
(Pages 83 - 85) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting and items 1 and 2 of 
the meeting on 21 November 2019
(11.35)  

5 Rough sleeping in Wales follow up - consideration of evidence
(11.35-11.50)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



The Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee at the National 
Assembly for Wales is currently undertaking follow-up work on its inq
[...]
? 

We have concerns about how effective the current system is at supporting those 
who have both substance misuse and mental health difficulties. This was 

Julie James 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Papur 4 Llythyr at Lywodraeth Cymru 
Paper 4 Letter to Welsh Government

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 3.1



something that was particularly highlighted during our engagement with people 
who had experience of sleeping rough. As a result of our concerns, we will be 
undertaking some further work to better understand the current levels of 
provision, and whether there are barriers to accessing co-ordinated support which 
takes account of both substance misuse and mental health conditions.  

We would also like some further information on how you will be evaluating the 
impact of the changes you are introducing, including the implementation of the 
Action Group recommendations. In particular, how will you take account of the 
views of those receiving support and services, and whether the changes have 
resulted in improvements as to how the system “feels” to them. We understand 
that this sort of qualitative evaluation is being undertaken on people’s 
experiences of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act.  

Finally, this is clearly an ambitious programme of change, that will hopefully 
result in real and visible changes, and a significant reduction on the numbers of 
people sleeping rough, but are you confident that local authorities and other 
support services will have sufficient resources to deliver this ambitious 
programme of change? In particular, we are aware that local authorities face 
challenging budgets, and that many services, both statutory and non-statutory, 
have been subject to significant reductions because of budgetary pressures.   

I look forward to receiving your response.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

John Griffiths 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 Papur 4 Llythyr at Lywodraeth Cymru 
Paper 4 Letter to Welsh Government

Pack Page 80



Jane Hutt AC/AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths AM,  
Chair  
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
Ty Hywel  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  

4 November 2019 

Dear John, 

This letter updates you on work we’ve undertaken to improve transparency in the equality 
data published by Welsh public bodies. This follows the Committee’s recommendation, in 
the report on parenting and employment in Wales, to “publish employment data required by 
the Welsh public sector equality duties to a single location on the Welsh Government’s 
website, in a format that allows the data to be analysed easily”.  

When accepting the recommendation we noted that, given public sector employers have the 
responsibility for complying with the duty, we would work with public sector bodies to ensure 
their equality data were published as open data, and provide a single location to enable 
straightforward access this information.  

This year, for the first time, Welsh Government published open data spreadsheets to 
accompany its 2017-18 Employer’s Equality Report. Following this we worked with, and 
supported, public bodies by sharing guidance on publishing open data tables, circulating 
FAQs and hosting webinars to share best practices. As a result of this work users can now 
find links to Public Sector Equality Duty data i
[...]
ymru 
Paper 6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Pack Page 84



Page 3 of 3 
 

I hope this information adequately answers the questions you ask.  I would, of 
course, be happy to provide further information or explanation if it does not. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Nick Bennett  
Ombudsman 

Papur 6 Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 
Paper 6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Pack Page 85


	Agenda
	2 Rough sleeping in Wales follow up: evidence session
	ELGC(5)-31-19 Paper 1
	The Wallich - Private Paper
	ELGC(5)-31-19 Paper 2
	ELGC(5)-31-19 Paper 3

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding rough sleeping in Wales - 4 November 2019
	3.2 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding the equality data published by Welsh public bodies - 4 November 2019
	3.3 Correspondence from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales regarding the request for further information - 7 November 2019





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 November 
2019
Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.42

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5747

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

John Griffiths AM (Chair)

Huw Irranca-Davies AM

Mark Isherwood AM

Caroline Jones AM

Leanne Wood AM

Witnesses:

Richard Edwards, The Huggard Centre

Martin Blakebrough, Kaleidoscope

Lindsay Cordery-Bruce, The Wallich

Charlotte Waite, Platfform

Dr Karen Sankey, Community Care Collaborative

Dr Keith Reid, Swansea Bay University Health Board

Josie Smith, Public Health Wales

Committee Staff:
Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/


Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

Gareth David Thomas

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Dawn Bowden AM.  

2 Rough sleeping in Wales follow up: evidence session 

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

• Martin Blakebrough, Group Chief Executive, Kaleidoscope

• Lindsay Cordery-Bruce, Chief Executive, The Wallich 

• Richard Edwards, Chief Executive, Huggard 

• Charlotte Waite, Director of Transformation and Systems Change, Platfform

• Dr Keith Reid, Deputy Director of Public Health, Swansea Bay University Health 
Board

• Dr Karen Sankey, Chief Executive, Community Care Collaborative 

• Josie Smith, Head of Substance Misuse Programme, Public Health Wales NHS 
Trust

3 Papers to note 

3.1 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding 

rough sleeping in Wales - 4 November 2019 

3.1a The Committee noted the correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local 
Government regarding rough sleeping in Wales.

3.2 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding the equality 

data published by Welsh public bodies - 4 November 2019 

3.2a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief 
Whip regarding the equality data published by Welsh public bodies. 



3.3 Correspondence from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales regarding the 

request for further information - 7 November 2019 

3.3a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales regarding the request for further information. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting and items 1 and 2 of the 
meeting on 21 November 2019 

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

5 Rough sleeping in Wales follow up - consideration of evidence 

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2.


